

Probate Suit No.29 of 2023
CNR No. WBHW01-003727-2023
Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee (J.O Code : WB01427)

Order No. 10, dated : 04.06.2025,

Today is fixed for hearing of petition.

The petitioner/plaintiff files hazira through Ld. Advocate.

The O.P/defendant files hazira through Ld. Advocate.

Ld. Advocates of both sides are present.

On perusal of the case record, it transpires that one petition dated 28/06/2023, filed by the Opposite Party praying for permitting him to inspect the Will, is still lying in the case record pending for disposal.

Accordingly, the petition praying for inspection of the Will is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for for the Opposite Party submits that the O.P wants to file written objection against the contention of the petitioner/plaintiff and for which, the O.P is in need of inspection of the last Will. Accordingly, he prays for permitting the O.P to inspect the Will of this case.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record.

Considering the submission of the Ld. Advocate for the O.P, I am of the view that the petition is very much formal in nature and it should be allowed for the proper adjudication of this suit.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

that the petition, filed by the O.P, praying for inspection of the Will is hereby allowed.

The Opposite Party is permitted to inspect the Will in question in presence of the petitioner/plaintiff and their respective Ld. Advocates on record.

The Chief Administrative Officer of Ld. District Judge, Howrah is directed to intimate the date and time of inspection of the Will to the parties concerned in advance.

To 18.08.2025 for filing objection.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Sheristader for his information and compliance.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

A.D.J, 1st Court, Howrah.

Additional District Judge,

1st Court, Howrah.

